RESOLUTION NO. 2024 - 01

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE \$840,000.00 FOR 2024 PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT FOR CERTAIN EXPENDITURES

WHEREAS, the City of Searcy, Arkansas accepted bids for the completion of 2024 Pedestrian Improvements Project in and around downtown Searcy; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Searcy, Arkansas wishes to accept the low bid from RL Persons; and

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Searcy, Arkansas wishes to approve the expenditure of \$840,000.00 for the completion of the 2024 Pedestrian Improvements Project and authorize the Mayor to enter into an agreement for the completion of the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SEARCY, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1: The Searcy City Council approves the expenditure of \$840,000.00

for the 2024 Pedestrian Improvements Project.

SECTION 2: The Searcy City Council authorizes and directs the Mayor to

execute, and perform under there terms of an agreement to facilitate the completion of the 2024 Pedestrian Improvements

Project.

SECTION 3: The Mayor is authorized to take all actions determined to be

necessary in the sole determination of the Mayor, in the

performance of all obligations duties, and responsibility associated to the completion of the 2024 Pedestrian Improvements Project

within the authorized expenditure.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 9th DAY OF January, 2024

/s/ Mat Faulkner Mayor of Searcy

ATTEST:

/s/ Jerry Morris

City Clerk